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Statement of Management Responsibility
Including Internal Control over Financial
Reporting
Responsibility for the integrity and objectivity of the accompanying financial
statements for the year ended March 31, 2024 and all information contained
in these financial statements rests with the management of the Agency.
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These financial statements have been prepared by management using the
Government of Canada's accounting policies, which are based on Canadian
public sector accounting standards.

Management is responsible for the integrity and objectivity of the
information in these financial statements. Some of the information in the
financial statements is based on management's best estimates and
judgment, and gives due consideration to materiality. To fulfill its accounting
and reporting responsibilities, management maintains a set of accounts that
provides a centralized record of the Agency's financial transactions.
Financial information submitted in the preparation of the Public Accounts of
Canada, and included in the Agency's Departmental Results Report is
consistent with these financial statements.

Management is also responsible for maintaining an effective system of
internal control over financial reporting (ICFR) designed to provide
reasonable assurance that financial information is reliable, that assets are
safeguarded and that transactions are properly authorized and recorded in
accordance with the Financial Administration Act and other applicable
legislation, regulations, authorities and policies.

Management seeks to ensure the objectivity and integrity of data in its
financial statements through careful selection, training and development of
qualified staff; through organizational arrangements that provide
appropriate divisions of responsibility; through communication programs
aimed at ensuring that regulations, policies, standards, and managerial
authorities are understood throughout the Agency and through conducting
an annual risk-based assessment of the effectiveness of the system of ICFR.
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The system of ICFR is designed to mitigate risks to a reasonable level based
on an ongoing process to identify key risks, to assess effectiveness of
associated key controls, and to make any necessary adjustments.

A risk-based assessment of the system of ICFR for the year ended
March 31, 2024 was completed in accordance with the Treasury Board Policy
on Financial Management; the results and action plans are summarized in
the annex.

The effectiveness and adequacy of the Agency's system of internal control is
reviewed by the work of internal audit staff who conduct periodic audits of
different areas of the Agency's operations, and by the Departmental Audit
Committee which oversees management's responsibilities for maintaining
adequate control systems and the quality of financial reporting, and
recommends the financial statements to the President.

The financial statements of the Canadian Food Inspection Agency have not
been audited.

__________
Paul MacKinnon
President

Ottawa, Canada
Date: September 11, 2024

__________
Stanley Xu, CPA, CGA
Vice-President, Corporate
Management Branch and Chief
Financial Officer

Date: September 4, 2024
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Statement of financial position (unaudited)
As at March 31 (in thousands of dollars)

2024 2023

Liabilities

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 4) $141,216 $154,424

Vacation pay and compensatory leave 52,043 54,424

Asset retirement obligations (Note 5) 7,531 7,281

Deferred revenue (Note 6) 3,207 3,603

Employee future benefits (Note 7) 13,294 14,139

Total gross liabilities 217,291 233,871

Financial assets

Due from Consolidated Revenue Fund 92,407 80,727

Accounts receivable and advances (Note 8) 20,566 23,827

Total gross financial assets 112,973 104,554

Accounts receivable and advances held on behalf of
Government (Note 8)

(21) (40)

Total net financial assets 112,952 104,514

Agency - net debt 104,339 129,357

Non-financial assets
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2024 2023

Prepaid expenses 4,967 4,197

Inventory (Note 9) 702 716

Tangible capital assets (Note 10) 224,559 173,872

Total non-financial assets 230,228 178,785

Agency - net financial position $125,889 $49,428

Contractual obligations and contractual rights (Note 11)

Contingent liabilities (Note 12)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Operations and Agency Net
Financial Position (unaudited)
For the year ended March 31 (in thousands of dollars)

__________
Paul MacKinnon
President

Ottawa, Canada
Date: September 11, 2024

__________
Stanley Xu, CPA, CGA
Vice-President, Corporate
Management Branch and Chief
Financial Officer

Date: September 4, 2024
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2024
Planned
results

2024
Actual 2023

Expenses

Safe food and healthy plants and
animals

$787,198 $882,198 $947,256

Internal services 202,988 205,873 195,620

Total expenses 990,186 1,088,071 1,142,876

Revenues

Inspection fees 38,121 38,682 35,957

Registrations, permits, certificates 8,371 9,460 9,844

Miscellaneous fees and services 4,710 5,887 5,641

Establishment license fees 1,448 958 988

Administrative monetary penalties 517 804 1,301

Grading 78 62 57

Interest 31 53 68

Gain on disposal of property, plant
and equipment

87

Revenues earned on behalf of
Government

(276) (261) (640)
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2024
Planned
results

2024
Actual 2023

Total revenues 53,000 55,732 53,216

Net cost of operations before
government funding and transfers

937,186 1,032,339 1,089,660

Government funding and transfers

Net Cash provided by Government of
Canada

1,007,153 929,898

Change in due from Consolidated
Revenue Fund

11,680 19,817

Services provided without charge by
other government departments
(Note 13)

90,391 85,730

Transfer of the transition payments
for implementing salary payments in
arrears

(2)

Net transfer of assets and liabilities
from/(to) Other Government
Departments

(424) (183)

Net cost of operations after
government funding and transfers

(76,461) 54,400
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2024
Planned
results

2024
Actual 2023

Agency - net financial position -
Beginning of year

49,428 103,828

Agency - net financial position - End
of year

$125,889 $49,428

Segmented information (Note 14)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Change in Agency Net Debt
(unaudited)
For the year ended March 31 (in thousands of dollars)

2024 2023

Net cost of operations after government funding
and transfers

$(76,461) $54,400

Change in tangible capital assets

Acquisition of tangible capital assets 76,451 42,857

Amortization of tangible capital assets (25,456) (33,097)

Change in tangible capital assets related to asset
retirement obligations

42 168
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2024 2023

Proceeds from disposal of tangible capital assets (409) (258)

Net (loss) or gain on disposal of tangible capital
assets

87 (99)

Post-capitalization of tangible capital assets 6

Tangible capital assets transfer from/(to) Other
Government Departments

(27) 9

Total change due to tangible capital assets 50,688 9,586

Change due to inventory (15) 43

Change due to prepaid expenses 770 1,233

Increase (decrease) in Agency net debt (25,018) 65,262

Agency - net debt - Beginning of year 129,357 64,095

Agency - net debt - End of year $104,339 $129,357

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.

Statement of Cash Flows (unaudited)
For the year ended March 31 (in thousands of dollars)

2024 2023

Operating activities
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2024 2023

Cash received from:

Fees, permits and certificates $(59,064) $(60,321)

Cash paid for:

Salaries and employee benefits 735,296 688,710

Operating and maintenance 141,900 137,219

Transfer payments 112,699 121,060

Revenues collected on behalf of Government 280 631

Cash used in operating activities 931,111 887,299

Capital investment activities

Acquisition of tangible capital assets 76,451 42,857

Proceeds from disposal of tangible capital assets (409) (258)

Cash used in capital investment activities 76,042 42,599

Net cash provided by Government of Canada $1,007,153 $929,898

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these financial statements.
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Notes to the Financial Statements
(unaudited)

1. Authority and objectives

The Agency was established, effective April 1, 1997, under the Canadian Food
Inspection Agency Act. The Act consolidates all federally mandated food and
fish inspection services, and federal animal and plant health activities into a
single agency.

The Agency is a departmental corporation named in Schedule II to the
Financial Administration Act and reports to Parliament through the Minister
of Health.

The mandate of the Agency is to enhance the effectiveness and efficiency of
federal inspection and related services for food, animals and plants. The
objectives of the Agency are to contribute to a safe food supply and accurate
product information; to contribute to the continuing health of animals and
plants; and, to facilitate trade in food, animals, plants, and related products.

The Agency utilizes a Departmental Results Framework comprising Core
Responsibilities and Departmental Results. Supported by internal services,
the Agency operates under the following Core Responsibility:

Safe Food and Healthy Plants and Animals: Protecting Canadians by
safeguarding Canada's food system and the plant and animal resources on
which we depend, and supporting the Canadian economy through the trade
of Canadian goods. The Agency's Core Responsibility contains the following
program inventory:
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Setting Rules for Plant Health
Plant Health Compliance Promotion
Monitoring and Enforcement for Plant Health
Permissions for Plant Products
Setting Rules for Animal Health
Animal Health Compliance Promotion
Monitoring and Enforcement of Animal Health
Permissions for Animal Products
Setting Rules for Food Safety and Consumer Protection
Food Safety and Consumer Protection Compliance Promotion
Monitoring and Enforcement for Food Safety and Consumer Protection
Permissions for Food Products
International Standards Setting
International Regulatory Cooperation and Science Collaboration
Market Access Support

Internal Services: Internal Services are groups of related activities and
resources that are administered to support the needs of programs and
other corporate obligations of an organization. Internal services include only
those activities and resources that apply across an organization, and not
those provided to a specific program.

The groups of activities are:

Management and Oversight Services
Communications Services
Legal Services
Human Resource Management Services

7/11/25, 8:01 AM Financial Statements of the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (Unaudited) Year ended March 31, 2024 - inspection.canada.ca

https://inspection.canada.ca/en/about-cfia/transparency/corporate-management-reporting/reports-parliament/financial-reporting/financial-statements-cfia-unaudited-… 13/49



Financial Management Services
Information Management Services
Information Technology Services
Real Property Services
Materiel Services
Acquisition Services

Mitigating risks to food safety is the CFIA's highest priority, and the health
and safety of Canadians is the driving force behind the design and
development of CFIA programs. The CFIA, in collaboration and partnership
with industry, consumers, and federal, provincial and municipal
organizations, continues to work towards protecting Canadians from
preventable health risks related to food and zoonotic diseases. It shares
many of its core responsibilities with other federal departments and
agencies, with provincial, territorial and municipal authorities, with private
industry, and with other stakeholders.

Operating and capital expenditures are funded by the Government of
Canada through parliamentary authorities. Compensation payments under
the Health of Animals Act and the Plant Protection Act, and employee benefits
are authorized by separate statutory authorities. Revenues generated by its
operations are deposited to the Consolidated Revenue Fund and are
available for use by the Agency.
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2. Summary of significant accounting policies

These financial statements are prepared using the Agency's accounting
policies stated below, which are based on Canadian public sector accounting
standards. The presentation and results using the stated accounting policies
do not result in any significant differences from Canadian public sector
accounting standards.

Significant accounting policies are as follows:

a. Parliamentary authorities

The Agency is mainly financed by the Government of Canada through
parliamentary authorities. Financial reporting of authorities provided to
the Agency do not parallel financial reporting according to generally
accepted accounting principles since authorities are primarily based on
cash flow requirements. Consequently, items recognized in the
Statement of Operations and Agency Net Financial Position and in the
Statement of Financial Position are not necessarily the same as those
provided through authorities from Parliament. Note 3 provides a high
level reconciliation between the bases of reporting. The planned results
amounts in the "Expenses" and "Revenues" sections of the Statement of
Operations and Agency Net Financial Position are the amounts reported
in the Future-Oriented Statement of Operations approved in
February 2023 and included in the 2023-24 Departmental Plan (DP).
Planned results are not presented in the "Government funding and
transfers" section of the Statement of Operations and Agency Net
Financial Position and in the Statement of Change in Agency Net Debt
because these amounts were not included in the Agency's 2023-24 DP.
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b. Net cash provided by Government of Canada

The Agency operates within the Consolidated Revenue Fund (CRF), which
is administered by the Receiver General for Canada. All cash received by
the Agency is deposited to the CRF, and all cash disbursements made by
the Agency are paid from the CRF.

The net cash provided by Government is the difference between all cash
receipts and all cash disbursements, including transactions between
departments of the Government of Canada.

c. Amounts due from or to the CRF

Amounts due from or to the CRF are the result of timing differences at
year-end between when a transaction affects authorities and when it is
processed through the CRF. Amounts due from the CRF represent the net
amount of cash that the Agency is entitled to draw from the CRF without
the use of further authorities to discharge its liabilities.

d. Revenues

Revenues are comprised of revenues earned from non-tax sources. They
include exchange transactions where goods or services are provided for
consideration where a performance obligation exists, and non-exchange
transactions where no performance obligations exist to provide a good
or service. These transactions can be recurring or non-recurring in
nature. Recurring transactions are viewed as ongoing, routine activities
that form part of the normal course of operations and can be used to
indicate if they can be reasonably expected to be earned again in future
years.
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Revenues for regulatory fees, permits and certificates are recognized
based on the services provided in the fiscal year.

Funds received from external parties for specified purposes are recorded
upon receipt as deferred revenue. Revenues are then recognized in the
period in which the related expenses are incurred.

Deferred revenue consists of amounts received in advance of the delivery
of goods and rendering of services that will be recognized as revenue in
a subsequent fiscal year as it is earned.

Other revenues are recognized in the period the event giving rise to the
revenues occurred.

Revenues earned on behalf of the Government of Canada are non-
respendable and are not available to discharge the Agency's liabilities.
While the President is expected to maintain accounting control, he has
no authority regarding the disposition of non-respendable revenues. As a
result, non-respendable revenues are considered to be earned on behalf
of the Government of Canada, and are therefore presented as a
reduction of the entity's gross revenues.

e. Expenses

Transfer payments are recorded as an expense in the year the transfer is
authorized and all eligibility criteria have been met by the recipient.

Vacation pay and compensatory leave are accrued as the benefits are
earned by employees under their respective terms of employment.

Services provided without charge by other government departments for
accommodation, the employer's contribution to the health and dental
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insurance plans, legal services and Workers' Compensation expenses are
recorded as operating expenses at their carrying value.

f. Employee future benefits

i. Pension benefits:

Eligible employees participate in the Public Service Pension Plan (the
"Plan"), a multiemployer pension plan administered by the
Government of Canada. The Agency's contributions are expensed
during the year in which the services are rendered, and represent the
total pension obligation of the Agency. The Agency's responsibility
with regard to the Plan is limited to its contributions. Under present
legislation, the Agency is not required to make contributions with
respect to actuarial deficits of the plan. Actuarial surpluses or
deficiencies are recognized in the financial statements of the
Government of Canada, as the plan's sponsor.

ii. Severance benefits:

The accumulation of severance benefits for voluntary departures
ceased for applicable employee groups. The remaining obligation for
employees who did not withdraw benefits is calculated using
information derived from the results of the actuarially determined
liability for employee severance benefits for the Government as a
whole.

iii. Other future benefit plans:

7/11/25, 8:01 AM Financial Statements of the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (Unaudited) Year ended March 31, 2024 - inspection.canada.ca

https://inspection.canada.ca/en/about-cfia/transparency/corporate-management-reporting/reports-parliament/financial-reporting/financial-statements-cfia-unaudited-… 18/49



The Government of Canada sponsors a variety of other future benefit
plans from which employees and former employees can benefit
during or after employment, or upon retirement. The Public Service
Health Care Plan and the Pensioners' Dental Services Plan represent
the two major future benefit plans available to the Agency's
employees.

The Agency does not pay for these programs as they fall under the
Government of Canada's financial responsibilities, but the Agency
records its share of the annual benefits paid under these programs as
a service provided without charge by other government departments.

g. Accounts receivable and advances

Accounts receivable and advances are stated at amounts expected to be
ultimately realized; a provision is made for receivables where recovery is
considered uncertain.

h. Non-financial assets

The costs of acquiring land, buildings, equipment and other capital
property are capitalized as tangible capital assets, and except for land,
are amortized over the estimated useful lives of the assets. All tangible
capital assets and leasehold improvements having an initial cost
of $10,000 or more are recorded at their acquisition cost.

Inventories are valued at cost, and are comprised of laboratory materials,
supplies and livestock held for future program delivery, and are not
primarily intended for re-sale. Inventory that no longer has service
potential is valued at the lower of cost and net realizable value.
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i. Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities are potential liabilities which may become actual
liabilities when one or more future events occur or fail to occur. If the
future event is likely to occur or fail to occur, and a reasonable estimate
of the loss can be made, a provision is accrued and an expense recorded
to other expenses. If the likelihood is not determinable or an amount
cannot be reasonably estimated, the contingency is disclosed in the
notes to the financial statements.

j. Environmental liabilities and asset retirement obligations

An environmental liability for the remediation of contaminated sites is
recognized when all of the following criteria are satisfied: an
environmental standard exists; contamination exceeds the
environmental standard; the Government is directly responsible or
accepts responsibility; it is expected that future economic benefits will be
given up and a reasonable estimate of the amount can be made. The
liability reflects the Government's best estimate of the amount required
to remediate the sites to the current minimum standard for its use prior
to contamination.

An asset retirement obligation is recognized when all of the following
criteria are satisfied: there is a legal obligation to incur retirement costs
in relation to a tangible capital asset; the past event or transaction giving
rise to the retirement liability has occurred; it is expected that future
economic benefits will be given up; and a reasonable estimate of the
amount can be made. The costs to retire an asset are normally
capitalized and amortized over the asset's estimated remaining useful
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life. An asset retirement obligation may arise in connection with a
tangible capital asset that is not recognized or no longer in productive
use. In this case, the asset retirement cost would be expensed. The
measurement of the liability is the government's best estimate of the
amount required to retire a tangible capital asset.

When the future cash flows required to settle or otherwise extinguish a
liability are estimable, predictable and expected to occur over extended
future periods, a present value technique is used. The discount rate used
reflects the Government's cost of borrowing, associated with the
estimated number of years to complete remediation.

The recorded liabilities are adjusted each year for present value
adjustments, inflation, new obligations, changes in management
estimates and actual costs incurred.

If the likelihood of the Government's responsibility is not determinable, a
contingent liability is disclosed in the notes to the consolidated
statements.

k. Transactions involving foreign currencies

Transactions involving foreign currencies are translated into Canadian
dollar equivalents using rates of exchange in effect at the time of those
transactions. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign
currencies are translated in Canadian dollars using the rate of exchange
in effect on March 31. Gains and losses resulting from foreign currency
translation are reported on the Statement of Operations and Agency Net
Financial Position according to the activities to which they relate.
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l. Measurement uncertainty

The preparation of these financial statements requires management to
make estimates and assumptions that affect the reported and disclosed
amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses reported in the
financial statements and accompanying notes as at March 31. The
estimates are based on facts and circumstances, historical experience,
general economic conditions and reflect the Government's best estimate
of the related amount at the end of the reporting period.

The most significant items where estimates are used are asset retirement
obligations, contingent liabilities, the liability for employee severance
benefits and the useful life of tangible capital assets. Actual results could
significantly differ from those estimated. Management's estimates are
reviewed periodically, and as adjustments become necessary, they are
recorded in the financial statements in the year they become known.

Environmental liabilities and asset retirement obligations are subject to
measurement uncertainty due to the evolving technologies used in
remediation activities of contaminated sites or asset retirements, the use
of discounted present value of future estimated cost, inflation, interest
rates and the fact that not all sites have had a complete assessment of
the extent and nature of remediation or asset retirement costs. Changes
to underlying assumptions, the timing of the expenditures, the
technology employed, the revisions to environmental standards or
changes in regulatory requirements could result in significant changes to
the liabilities recorded.

m. Related party transactions
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Related party transactions, other than inter-entity transactions, are
recorded at the exchange amount.

Inter-entity transactions are transactions between commonly controlled
entities. Inter-entity transactions, other than restructuring transactions,
are recorded on a gross basis and are measured at the carrying amount,
except for the following:

i. Services provided on a recovery basis are recognized as revenues and
expenses on a gross basis and measured at the exchange amount.

ii. Certain services received on a without charge basis are recorded for
departmental financial statement purposes at the carrying amount.

3. Parliamentary authorities

The Agency receives most of its funding through annual parliamentary
authorities. Items recognized in the Statement of Operations and Agency
Net Financial Position and the Statement of Financial Position in one year
may be funded through parliamentary authorities in prior, current or future
years. Accordingly, the Agency has different net results of operations for the
year on a government funding basis than on an accrual accounting basis.
The differences are reconciled in the following tables:

a) Reconciliation of net cost of operations to current year authorities
used: (in thousands of dollars)
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2024 2023

Net cost of operations before government
funding and transfers

$1,032,339 $1,089,660

Adjustments for items affecting net cost of
operations but not affecting authorities:

Add (less):

Services provided without charge by other
government departments

(90,391) (85,730)

Amortization of tangible capital assets (25,456) (33,097)

Revenues pursuant to Section 30 of the CFIA act 53,818 52,172

Refund of prior year expenditures 4,344 2,804

Bad debt expense (180) (77)

Accretion Expense (209) (181)

Change in Employee Severance Benefits 845 2,950

Change in Allowance for Expired Collective
Agreements

9,011 9,523

Other net changes in future funding
requirements

18,676 (72,276)

Gain (loss) on disposal of tangible capital assets 87 (99)

Post-capitalization of tangible capital assets 6
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2024 2023

Total items affecting net cost of operations but
not affecting authorities

(29,456) (124,005)

Adjustments for items not affecting net cost
of operations but affecting authorities:

Add (less):

Acquisition of tangible capital assets 76,451 42,857

Proceeds from disposal of tangible capital assets (409) (258)

Transition payments for implementing salary
payments in arrears

2

Salary transfers from/(to) Other Government
Departments

397 190

Total items not affecting net cost of operations
but affecting authorities

76,439 42,791

Current year authorities used $1,079,322 $1,008,446

b) Authorities provided and used: (in thousands of dollars)

2024 2023

Authorities provided:

Vote 1 - Operating expenditures $769,962 $719,600

Vote 5 - Capital expenditures 64,660 50,264
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2024 2023

Revenues pursuant to Section 30 of the CFIA act 131,152 122,307

Statutory compensation (transfer) payments 110,261 119,382

Statutory contributions to employee benefits
plans and other statutory authorities

94,722 86,900

Less:

Authorities available for future years (62,786) (71,207)

Lapsed Operating (20,963) (11,335)

Lapsed Capital (7,686) (7,465)

Current year authorities used $1,079,322 $1,008,446

4. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

The following table presents details of the Agency's accounts payable and
accrued liabilities (in thousands of dollars).

2024 2023

Accounts payable - Other Government Departments $21,576 $11,067

Accounts payable - External parties 23,667 25,445

Total accounts payable 45,243 36,512

Accrued liabilities 95,973 117,912
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2024 2023

Total accounts payable and accrued liabilities $141,216 $154,424

5. Environmental liabilities and asset retirement obligations

a. The Government's "Federal Approach to Contaminated Sites" sets out a
framework for management of contaminated sites using a risk-based
approach. Under this approach the Government has inventoried the
contaminated sites identified on federal lands, allowing them to be
classified, managed and recorded in a consistent manner. This
systematic approach aids in identification of the high risk sites in order to
allocate limited resources to those sites which pose the highest risk to
human health and the environment.

The Agency has identified seventeen sites where contamination exists
and assessment, remediation and monitoring may be required. No
liability for remediation has been recognized as the existing sites are at
various stages of testing and evaluation. The liabilities will be reported as
soon as a reasonable estimate can be determined.

b. The Agency has recorded asset retirement obligations for the removal of
asbestos and other hazardous materials in buildings along with closure
and post-closure obligations associated with other works and
infrastructure, retirement activities linked to machinery and equipment,
and other asset retirement obligations.

Changes in asset retirement obligations (in thousands of dollars)
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2024 2024 2024 2024 2024

Asbestos
and other
hazardous
material

Removal of
leasehold
improvements

Retirement
activities
linked
machinery
and
equipment

Underground
storage
tanks Tota

Opening
balance

$4,125 $1,249 $1,760 $147 $7,2

Liabilities
incurred

Liabilities
settled

Revision
in
estimated
cash
flows

84 (41) 3 (4)

Accretion
expense

124 35 47 3 2

Closing
balance

$4,333 $1,243 $1,810 $146 $7,5
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The undiscounted future expenditures, adjusted for inflation, for the
planned projects comprising the liability are $12,806 thousand ($11,321
thousand as at March 31, 2023).

Key Assumptions used in determining provisions are as follows:

2024 2023

Discount Rate 3.00 to 4.98% 2.39 to 4.5%

Discount period and timing of settlement 0 to 55 years 0 to 55 years

Long term rate of inflation 2.00% 2.00%

6. Deferred revenue

Deferred revenue represents the balance at year-end of unearned revenues
stemming from accounts received from external parties that are restricted
in order to fund the expenditures related to specific research projects, and
stemming from amounts received for fees prior to services being
performed. Revenue is recognized in the period in which these expenditures
are incurred or in which the service is performed. Details of the transactions
related to this account are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

2024 2023

Opening balance $3,603 $3,334

Amounts received 2,223 2,605
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2024 2023

Revenue recognized (2,619) (2,336)

Gross closing balance 3,207 3,603

Deferred revenues held on behalf of Government

Net closing balance $3,207 $3,603

7. Employee future benefits

(a) Pension benefits

The Agency's employees participate in the public service pension plan (the
"Plan"), which is sponsored and administered by the Government of
Canada. Pension benefits accrue up to a maximum period of 35 years at a
rate of 2 percent per year of pensionable service, times the average of the
best five consecutive years of earnings. The benefits are integrated with
Canada/Québec Pension Plan benefits and they are indexed to inflation.

Both the employees and the Agency contribute to the cost of the Plan. Due
to the amendment of the Public Service Superannuation Act following the
implementation of provisions related to Canada's Economic Action
Plan 2012, employee contributors have been divided into two groups –
Group 1 relates to existing plan members as of December 31, 2012 and
Group 2 relates to members joining the plan as of January 1, 2013. Each
group has a distinct contribution rate.
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The 2023-2024 expense amounts to $55,595 thousand ($56,439 thousand
in 2022-2023). For Group 1 members, the expense represents
approximately 1.02 times the employee contributions, and for Group 2
members, approximately 1.00 times the employee contributions.

The Agency's responsibility with regard to the Plan is limited to its
contributions. Actuarial surpluses or deficiencies are recognized in the
Consolidated Financial Statements of the Government of Canada, as the
plan's sponsor.

(b) Severance benefits

Severance benefits provided to the Agency's employees were previously
based on an employee's eligibility, years of service and salary at termination
of employment. However, since 2011 the accumulation of severance benefits
for voluntary departures progressively ceased for substantially all
employees. Employees subject to these changes were given the option to be
paid the full or partial value of benefits earned to date, or collect the full or
remaining value of benefits upon departure from the public service.
Severance benefits are unfunded, and consequently the outstanding
obligation will be paid from future authorities.

The changes in the obligations during the year were as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

2024 2023

Accruedbenefit obligation - Beginning of year $14,139 $17,089
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2024 2023

Expense (recovery) for the year 842 (1,219)

Benefits paid during the year (1,687) (1,731)

Accrued benefit obligation - End of year $13,294 $14,139

8. Accounts receivable and advances

The following table presents details of the Agency's accounts receivable and
advances balances:

(in thousands of dollars)

2024 2023

Receivables - Other Government Departments $2,668 $3,597

Receivables - External parties 8,531 10,156

Employee advances 10,184 11,714

Subtotal 21,383 25,467

Allowance for doubtful accounts (817) (1,640)

Gross accounts receivable 20,566 23,827

Accounts receivable and advances held on behalf of
Government

(21) (40)

Net accounts receivable $20,545 $23,787
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9. Inventory

(in thousands of dollars)

2024 2023

Materials and supplies $391 $393

Livestock 311 323

Total inventory $702 $716

10. Tangible capital assets

Amortization of tangible capital assets is done on a straight-line basis over
the estimated useful life of the asset as follows:

Asset class Amortization period

Buildings and works 20 to 100 years

Machinery and
equipment

5 to 20 years

Computer equipment
and software

3 to 5 years

Vehicles 7 to 15 years

Leasehold improvements Lesser of the remaining term of the lease or
useful life of the improvement
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Asset class Amortization period

Assets under
construction

Once in service, in accordance with asset class

Assets under construction are recorded in the applicable asset class in the
year they are put into service and are not amortized until they are put into
service.

(in thousands of dollars)

Cost

Capital asset
class

Opening
balance Acquisitions

Adjustments

Disposals
and
write-
offs

Closin
balan

Land $3,330 $- $- $- $3,

Buildings 363,204 935 7,857 27 371,

Machinery
and
equipment

92,871 6,411 218 5,153 94,

Computer
equipment
and software

216,737 4,486 2,362 178 223,4

Vehicles 26,060 4,510 - 2,072 28,4

a
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Cost

Capital asset
class

Opening
balance Acquisitions

Adjustments

Disposals
and
write-
offs

Closin
balan

Assets under
construction

49,375 58,900 (11,619) 20 96,

Leasehold
improvements

67,930 1,209 1,450 1,095 69,4

Total $819,507 $76,451 $268 $8,545 $887,

11. Contractual obligations and contractual rights

(a) Contractual obligations

The nature of the Agency's activities may result in some large multi-year
contracts and obligations whereby the Agency will be obligated to make
future payments in order to carry out its transfer payment programs, or

a

Adjustments include assets under construction of $11,619
thousand that were transferred to the other categories upon
completion of the assets.

a
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when the services/goods are received. Significant contractual obligations
that can be reasonably estimated are summarized as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

2025 2026 2027 2028
2029 and

thereafter Total

Operating
contracts

$22,876 $3,718 $1,107 $953 $702 $29,356

Capital
projects

5,992 - - - - 5,992

Operating
leases

190 190 172 172 129 853

Transfer
payments

3,648 502 - - - 4,150

Total $32,706 $4,410 $1,279 $1,125 $831 $40,351

(b) Contractual rights

The activities of the Agency sometimes involve the negotiation of contracts
or agreements with outside parties that result in the Agency having rights to
both assets and revenues in the future. They principally involve leases of
property, royalties, and sales of goods and services. The Agency does not
have major contractual rights that will generate revenues in future years
and that can be reasonably estimated.
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12. Contingent liabilities

Contingent liabilities arise in the normal course of operations and their
ultimate disposition is unknown. Claims relating to both legal claims and
employee grievances have been made against the Agency in the normal
course of operations. These claims include items with pleading amounts and
others for which no amount is specified. While the total amount claimed in
these actions is significant, their outcomes are not determinable.

Amounts have been accrued for contingent liabilities as at March 31, 2024
pertaining to legal claims and employee grievances. The amount of the
contingent liabilities recognized is based on management's best estimate.
Other claims against the Agency and other defendants include a class action
suit related to the importation of honeybee packages for which the
likelihood of liability is not determinable.

13. Related party transactions

The Agency is related as a result of common ownership to all Government of
Canada departments, agencies, and Crown corporations.

The Agency enters into transactions with these entities in the normal course
of business and on normal trade terms.

(a) Common services provided without charge by other government
departments

During the year, the Agency received services without charge from certain
common service organizations related to the employer's contribution to the
health and dental insurance plans, accommodation, legal services, and
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workers' compensation coverage. These services provided without charge
have been recorded at the carrying value in the Agency's Statement of
Operations and Agency Net Financial Position as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

2024 2023

Employer'scontribution to the health and dental
insurance plans

$57,258 $53,459

Accommodation 32,983 32,104

Legal services 144 160

Workers' compensation 6 7

Total $90,391 $85,730

The Government has centralized some of its administrative activities for
efficiency, cost-effectiveness purposes and economic delivery of programs
to the public. As a result, the Government uses central agencies and
common service organizations so that one department performs services
for all other departments and agencies without charge. The costs of these
services, such as the payroll and cheque issuance services provided by
Public Services and Procurement Canada and audit services provided by the
Office of the Auditor General are not included in the Agency's Statement of
Operations and Agency Net Financial Position.

(b) Other transactions with other government departments and agencies
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(in thousands of dollars)

2024 2023

Accountsreceivable $2,668 $3,597

Accounts payable 21,576 11,067

Expenses 130,578 116,741

Revenues 262 625

Expenses and revenues disclosed in (b) exclude common services provided
without charge, which is already disclosed in (a).

14. Segmented information

Presentation by segment is based on the Agency's core responsibility. The
presentation by segment is based on the same accounting policies as
described in the Summary of significant accounting policies in Note 2. The
following table presents the expenses incurred and revenues generated for
the main Core responsibilities, by major object of expenses and by major
type of revenues. The segmented results for the period are as follows:

(in thousands of dollars)

Safe food and
healthy
plants and
animals

Internal
services

2024
Total

2023
Total

Transfer payments
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Safe food and
healthy
plants and
animals

Internal
services

2024
Total

2023
Total

Compensation
payments

$76,673 $- $76,673 $177,122

Other 2,454 2,454 1,220

Total transfer
payments

79,127 79,127 178,342

Operating
expenses

Salaries and
employee benefits

662,700 146,976 809,676 752,558

Professional and
special services

36,839 36,073 72,912 68,309

Amortization 20,831 4,625 25,456 33,097

Accommodation 32,326 5,998 38,324 37,399

Utilities, materials
and supplies

22,023 2,284 24,307 29,217

Travel and relocation 11,966 1,268 13,234 17,285

Furniture and
equipment

4,852 1,790 6,642 8,125
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Safe food and
healthy
plants and
animals

Internal
services

2024
Total

2023
Total

Repairs 8,161 782 8,943 7,882

Rentals 889 5,637 6,526 5,444

Information 1,984 374 2,358 2,915

Miscellaneous 164 40 204 1,351

Communications 336 26 362 853

Loss on disposal of
assets

99

Total operating
expenses

803,071 205,873 1,008,944 964,534

Total expenses 882,198 205,873 1,088,071 1,142,876

Revenues

Inspection fees 38,682 - 38,682 35,957

Registrations,
permits, certificates

9,460 - 9,460 9,844

Miscellaneous fees
and services

5,568 319 5,887 5,641
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Safe food and
healthy
plants and
animals

Internal
services

2024
Total

2023
Total

Establishment
license fees

958 - 958 988

A Administrative
monetary penalties

804 - 804 1,301

Grading 62 - 62 57

Interest - 53 53 68

Gain on disposal of
assets

71 16 87

Revenues earned on
behalf of
Government

(261) (261) (640)

Total revenues 55,605 127 55,732 53,216

Net cost of
operations

$826,593 $205,746 $1,032,339 $1,089,660

 a

Total non-recurring revenues of $0.9M were incurred in relation to
gain on sale of assets, and miscellaneous fees and services.

b
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Annex to the Statement of Management
Responsibility Including Internal Control
Over Financial Reporting (Unaudited)

A.1 Introduction

This document provides summary information on the measures taken by
the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA or the Agency) to maintain an
effective system of internal control over financial reporting, as well as
information on internal control management, assessment results and
related action plans.

Detailed information on the department's authority, mandate and core
responsibilities can be found in the Departmental Plan for the 2023 to 2024
fiscal year and the Departmental Results Report for the 2023 to 2024 fiscal
year.

A.2 Departmental system of internal control over financial
reporting

A.2.1 Internal control management

The Agency has a well-established governance and accountability structure
to support departmental assessment efforts and oversight of its overall
system of internal control. A departmental internal control management
framework is in place and comprises:

organizational accountability structures as they relate to internal control
management to support sound financial management, including the
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roles and responsibilities of senior departmental managers for control
management in their areas of responsibility;
values and ethics;
ongoing communication and training on the legislative and policy
requirements for sound financial management and control; and
monitoring and regular updates on internal control management, as well
as provision of related assessment results and action plans to the Deputy
Head and senior departmental management and, as applicable, the
Departmental Audit Committee.

The Departmental Audit Committee is an independent advisory committee
to the Deputy Head. It is responsible to provide advice to the Deputy Head
on the adequacy and functioning of the department's risk management,
control and governance frameworks and processes.

A.2.2 Service arrangements relevant to financial statements

The Agency relies on other departments for processing certain transactions
that are recorded in its financial statements, as follows.

A.2.2.1 Common service arrangements

Public Services and Procurement Canada administers the payment of
salaries, the procurement of goods and services, and provides
accommodation services;
Shared Services Canada provides information technology (IT)
infrastructure services;
Department of Justice Canada provides legal services; and
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Treasury Board of Canada Secretariat provides information on public
service insurance and centrally administers payment of the employer's
share of contributions toward statutory employee benefit plans.

Readers of this annex may refer to the annexes of the above-noted
departments for a greater understanding of the systems of internal control
over financial reporting related to these specific services.

The Agency relies on other departments for the processing of certain
information or transactions that are recorded in its financial statements, as
follows.

A.2.2.2 Specific arrangements

Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada provides the Agency with an SAP
financial system platform to capture and report all financial transactions
and a PeopleSoft human resources system platform to manage pay and
leave transactions.

A.3 Departmental assessment results for the 2023 to 2024 fiscal
year

The following table summarizes the status of the ongoing monitoring
activities according to the previous fiscal year's rotational plan. The Agency
reached the ongoing monitoring phase in August 2023.

Progress during the 2023 to 2024 fiscal year
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Previous fiscal year's rotational ongoing
monitoring plan for the current fiscal
year Status

Budgeting Completed as planned; no
remedial actions required

Pay, revenue, non-pay, financial close and
reporting

Completed as planned;
remedial actions started

The key findings and significant adjustments required from the current fiscal
year's assessment activities are summarized in subsection A.3.2.

A.3.1 New or significantly amended key controls

In the current fiscal year, there were no significant amendments to key
controls in existing processes that required a reassessment. Significant
adjustments were not required for the new key controls.

A.3.2 Ongoing monitoring program

As part of its rotational ongoing monitoring plan, the Agency completed its
reassessment of financial controls within the business processes of:

pay;
revenue;
financial close and reporting;
non-pay; and
budgeting.
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For the most part, the key controls that were tested performed as intended,
with remediation required as follows: training and guidance need to be
strengthened for the manual invoicing process to ensure all billable
transactions are charged correctly; minor control improvement
opportunities were identified in the areas of journal voucher procedure
updates; timeliness of quality assurance plan updates and quality assurance
results for pay and non-pay; and, record keeping for the non-compliance
consequence regime. Management action plans addressing the
recommendations were developed by the business process owners.

A.4 Departmental action plan for the next fiscal year and
subsequent fiscal years

The Agency's rotational ongoing monitoring plan over the next five fiscal
years is shown in the following table. The ongoing monitoring plan is based
on:

an annual validation of high-risk processes and controls; and
related adjustments to the ongoing monitoring plan as required.

Rotational ongoing monitoring plan

Key control
areas

2024
to 2025
fiscal
year

2025
to 2026
fiscal
year

2026
to 2027
fiscal
year

2027
to 2028
fiscal
year

2028
to 2029
fiscal
year

Entity-level
controls

X
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Key control
areas

2024
to 2025
fiscal
year

2025
to 2026
fiscal
year

2026
to 2027
fiscal
year

2027
to 2028
fiscal
year

2028
to 2029
fiscal
year

Information technology general controls under departmental
management

SAP X

PeopleSoft X

Revenue
applications

X

Business process controls

Pay X X X X X

Non-pay
(operating and
maintenance)

X X

Revenue X X X X X

Capital asset X X

Statutory
compensation
payment

X

Financial close
and reporting

X
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Key control
areas

2024
to 2025
fiscal
year

2025
to 2026
fiscal
year

2026
to 2027
fiscal
year

2027
to 2028
fiscal
year

2028
to 2029
fiscal
year

Budgeting X

Forecasting X

Costing X

CFO attestation X

Investment
planning

X X

In addition, along with the ongoing monitoring rotational plan, the Agency
continues to address outstanding remediation.

The Agency adjusted its rotational ongoing monitoring plan from a 3-year
cycle to a 5-year cycle in 2024-2025.

Revenue Application assessment was extended from 2023-24 fiscal year
to 2024-25 fiscal year.

Date modified:
2025-02-04
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